

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 7267/2023

Shankar Lal Meena S/o Late Shri Ramnarayan Meena, Aged About 63 Years, R/o Village Keshopura, Kumawataon Ka Mohalla Tehsil Sanganer District Jaipur (Raj.)

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Discome A-Ii, Bhankrota District Jaipur Through Its Assistant Engineer (Aen).
2. Chief Engineer, Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited, Near Ram Mandir, Banipark, Jaipur.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Rajendra Prasad Gautam
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Sandeep Singh Shekhawat

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN

Order

07/05/2026

The present petition is filed with the following prayers:

- "i) By issuance of suitable writ, direction or order for the respondents to restore the Electricity Connection of the petitioner which was disconnected by him.*
- ii) By issuance of suitable order or direction against the respondents cost may be imposed for their conduct.*
- iii) Any other order or direction, which your lordships may deem just and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case, may kindly be passed in favour of the petitioner and in the interest of justice."*

Heard and perused the material available on record.

The lis at hand primarily pertains to discontinuous of electricity connection of the petitioner; being aggrieved of which the petitioner has also filed a representation. Learned counsel for

the respondents Mr. Shekhawat has assured that the competent authority will address the grievance of the petitioner and pass an appropriate order, in accordance with law within a period of fortnight.

In light of the above, the present writ petition is disposed of. Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed.

(SAMEER JAIN),J